1 Using an exchange rate of A$1 = C$0.88668.

The costs of the Offers (which are estimated to be A$743,661, see Section 5.12 for

further details) will be paid using the Company’s existing cash reserves of

approximately A$7,500,000 (as at the date of this Prospectus).

3.3 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Detailed below to demonstrate the indicative impact of the Offers on the

financial position of the Company, a Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

has been provided below. The Company’s audited Statement of Financial

Position as at 30 June 2023 has been used for the purposes of preparing the Pro

Forma Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to reflect pro forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offers had occurred by

30 June 2023.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated form.

It does not include all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting

Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

30 June 2023

(Audited)

(A$)

Pro-Forma Entries

(A$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,303,842  20,395,475 23,699,317

Trade and other receivables 1,144,810   1,144,810

  11

Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

30 June 2023

(Audited)

(A$)

Pro-Forma Entries

(A$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(A$)

Prepayments 176,382   176,382

Total Current Assets 4,625,034  20,395,475  25,020,509

Non-current Assets

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

67,875,471   67,875,471

Plant and equipment 3,711,793 1,000,000  4,711,793

Right of use assets 2,484,427   2,484,427

Other financial assets 2,427,726   2,427,726

Total Non-Current Assets 76,499,417 1,000,000  77,499,417

Total Assets 81,124,451  21,395,475  102,519,926

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,559,303   1,559,303

Lease liability 646,451   646,451

Total Current Liabilities 2,205,754   2,205,754

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liability 2,050,177   2,050,177

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,050,177   2,050,177

Total Liabilities 4,255,931   4,255,931

Net Assets 76,868,520  21,395,475   98,263,995

Equity

Contributed equity 152,030,292  25,117,864  177,148,156

Reserves 23,518,379 277,611  23,795,990

Accumulated losses (98,680,151) (4,000,000)  (102,680,151)

Total Equity 76,868,520  21,395,475   98,263,995

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based are

as follows:

(a) the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and does

not include any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Offers, other than Lead Manager

Fees of A$669,847 and the estimated fair value of options to be issued to the Lead

Manager of A$182,438; and

(b) A$16,690,572 is raised under the Offers (based on an exchange rate of C$1: A$0.88668);

and

  12

(c) A$10,000,000 raised under a placement undertaken in August 2023 less Lead Manager